

State of West Virginia Request for Quotation 09 — Construction

Proc Folder: 208039

Doc Description: FENCE INSTALLATION

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV

25305

US

V-NDOR.

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

ALLFENCE COMPANY LLC

729 LYNN CAMP RD

PENNSBORO, WV 26415

PH: 304-904-8423

LINE

COMM LN DESC

QTY

UNIT ISSUE

UNIT PRICE

TOTAL PRICE

1

FENCE INSTALLATION

1.00

LS

\$64,514.50

\$64,514.50

(SIXTY FOUR THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND FOURTEEN DOLLARS AND 50/100-----)

WV LICENSE # WV038193

05/12/16 12:41:30 NUM Purchasing Division

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Misty Delong

(304) 558-8802

misty.m.delong@wv.gov

Signature X Munda Ma

FEIN# 26-2310764

DATE 5/6/2016

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CREQ-001

Variation value of the second of the second

The West Virginia Division of Highways is soliciting bids to establish a contract for the one time purchase of materials and installation of a new fence to surround the WVDOH Substation located in Tennerton, WV.

ikvojožio zastale.		STATE OF STA	Continues to the second section of the section of the second section of the second section of the second section of the section of the second section of the
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS DISTRICT FOUR		STATE OF WEST VIR	
P O BOX 4220			
CLARKSBURG	WV26302-4220	No City	WV 99999
US		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	FENCE INSTALLATION	1.00000	ĹS	64,514.50	64,514.50
SIXTYF	OUR THOUSAND -FIVE HUND	RED- FOURTEEN DO	DLLARS + 50/100		
Comm Co	ode Manufacturer	Specific	ation	Model#	

72152707

Extended Description :

CHAIN LINK FENCE INSTALLATION AT COOPERS ROCK DOH FACILITY, SUPPLYING ALL MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND LABOR NECESSARY.

និវត្តិ [គ្នត្ត] គ្ន	SOLUTION OF THE SECOND STATE OF THE SECOND STA	
<u>Line</u>	<u>Event</u>	Event Date
1	Non-Mandatory Pre-bid Meeting 10:00 AM	2016-04-18
2	Technical Questions Due	2016-04-27

Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address) Alifence Company LLC 729 Lynn Camp Rd

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company This document has important legal

Pennsboro, WV 26415 "A Pennsylvania Corporation" One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 OWNER: Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 - 1403

consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or

modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

(Name, legal status and address)

State of Wesr Virginia, Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East; PO Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305

BOND AMOUNT:

Three Thousand Two Hundred Fifty and No/100 Dollars (\$3,250.00)

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any) CHAIN LINK FENCE INSTALLATION AT COOPERS ROCK DOH FACILITY. SUPPLYING ALL MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND LABOR NECESSARY

Project Number, if any: CRFQ 0803 DOT1600000091

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this 10th day of May, 2016 Alifence Company LLC (Seal) President Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company (Seal) Elizabeth Lambert, Surety Witness (Title) Michael Herranen, Attorney-In-Fact

By arrangement with the American Institute of Architects, the National Association of Surety Bond Producers (NASBP) (www.nasbp.org) makes this form document available to its members, affiliates, and associates in Microsoft Word format for use in the regular course of surety business. NASBP vouches that the original text of this document conforms exactly to the text in AIA Document A310-2010, Bid Bond. Subsequent modifications may be made to the original text of this document by users, so careful review of its wording and consultation with an attorney are encouraged before its completion, execution or acceptance.

1

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

231 St. Asaph's Rd., Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint Steven A. Swartz, Kelly Specht, Lorie Mandel, and Nicki Swartz, Michael Herranen and Thomas C. Buckner of the City of San Clemente, State of California of South Coast Surety, its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$25,000,000.00.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called the 1st day of July, 2011.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company to: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and biding upon the Company in the future with the respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 10TH DAY OF JUNE 2013.



(Seal)

Hoermans.

Robert D. O'Leary Jr., President & CEO Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 10th day of June 2013, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

COMMONWEATH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notaric Sani Kimberty A. Kossissis, Notary Public Lover Meton Twp. Indicingditedly County Hy Commission Expines Dar. 16, 2016 PMS-MER. PROSTRUMEN RESOLUTION OF FOTBRES	Notary Public:	AD	
Pichage standing resources as resources.			
	residing at:	Bala Cynwyd, PA	
(Notary Seal)	_		
, , ,	My commission expires:	December 18, 2016	
	•		

I, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do herby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on this 10TH day of June 2013 true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that Robert D. O'Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this 10th day of May , 2016



Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY



West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

May 11, 2016

Re: ALLFENCE COMPANY LLC

To Whom It May Concern:

The West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board has issued a contractor license, WV038193, to ALLFENCE COMPANY LLC. As of this date, the licensee is in good standing with the requirements of the Contractor Licensing Act.

Pertinent information regarding their license is listed below:

Company name:

ALLFENCE COMPANY LLC

729 LYNN CAMP RD PENNSBORO, WV 26415

License #:

WV038193

Original Issue Date:

January 14, 2005

Issue Date:

March 31, 2016

Expiration Date:

March 31, 2017

Classifications:

I-Specialty

Untested Specialties:

023-Fencing

If additional information is needed, please feel free to contact our office at (304) 558-7890 for assistance.

Sincerely,

Michael A. Carl

Michael A. Carl Chairman

MC/kr

Tested Classification Descriptions Only

(A-Electrical) (B-General Building) (C-General Engineering) (D-HVAC) (E-Multi-Family) (F-Piping) (G-Plumbing) (H-Residential) (I-Specialty) (002-Excavation) (004-Masonry) (005-Remodeling & Repair) (007-Concrete) (011-Structural Steel) (013-Manufactured Home Installation) (014-Sprinkler & Fire Protection) (021-Utilities (Sewer & Water)

CHAIRMAN MICHAEL A. CARL

MEMBERS

MANUEL ALVAREZ BOB ARMSTRONG RANDY FERGUSON WILLIAM HARMON JACOB MECK GENE THOMPSON KENNETH TUBBS JANET WHIPKEY

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. Failure to include a contractor's license number on the bid shall result in Vendor's bid being disqualified. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name: Allfence Company LLC
Contractor's License No. WV038193

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a Award Document.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. To comply with this law, Vendor must either complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid or complete a similar affidavit that fulfills all of the requirements of the applicable code. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drug-free workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, with the bid shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
- 2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: DOT1600000091

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:

Cheek the box next to each addendum	i receivea)	그들의 연극하고 불빛으로 지근 작업이 다.	
[X]X Addendum No. 1	I]	Addendum No. 6	
[XX] Addendum No. 2	I I	Addendum No. 7	
[XXXAddendum No. 3	11	Addendum No. 8	
[] Addendum No. 4	f. 1	Addendum No. 9	
[] Addendum No. 5	[]	Addendum No. 10	
further understand that any verbal repre discussion held between Vendor's repre	esentation madesentatives and	lenda may be cause for rejection of this bid le or assumed to be made during any oral d any state personnel is not binding. Only ications by an official addendum is bindin	the the
		ALLEENCE COMPANY LLC	. 194

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

Revised 6/8/2012

Bunda Juammuli Authorized Signature 5/12/2016



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,		
COUNTY OF Ritchie, TO-WIT:		
I, Brenda Trammel, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:		
1. I am an employee of Allfence Company LLC; and, (Company Name)		
2. I do hereby attest that Allfence Company LLC (Company Name)		
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.		
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.		
Printed Name: Brenda Trammel		
Signature: Bunda hammelf		
Title: President		
Company Name: Allfence Company LLC		
Date: 5/12/2016		
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this $12^{\pm h}$ day of 900 , 2016 .		
ommis of Ficial SEALS 3-/2-2019 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DARLA P. KIMBALL West Union Bank 105 E. Main Street West Union, West Virginia 26456 My Commission Expires May 12, 2019 My Commission Expires May 12, 2019 (Notary Public)		

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISOUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:
Vendor's Name: All fence Company LLC
Authorized Signature: Bundle Frammel Date: 5/12/2016
State of West Virginia
County of <u>Ritchie</u> , to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this $2^{\frac{t}{2}}$ day of 20 , 20.
My Commission expires 5 12 , 20 19.
AFFIX SEAL HERE OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC DULLS P. Hunball
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DARLA P. KIMBALL West Union Bank 105 E. Main Street West Union, West Virginia 26456 My Commission Expires May 15, 2019

CERTIFICATIONAND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Allfence Company LLC (Company)

Brunda frammell President (Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

304-904-8423 866-993-5353 5/12/2016 (Phone Number) (Fax Number) (Date)



State of West Virginia

PURCHASING DIVISION

Construction Bid Submission Review Form

This list has been provided for Informational purposes only and is not to be construed as a complete list of request for quotation or bidding requirements for any individual construction project. This list does not and cannot include every item, mistake or oversight that could cause a contractor's bid to be disqualified. Rather, this list is intended to draw attention to some of the most common problems that the Purchasing Division encounters in the bidding process for construction projects. All potential bidders must read the request for quotation, all additional documents, and all instructions relating thereto ("Bid Documents") in their entirety to identify the actual request for quotation and bidding requirements. Failure to read the Bid Documents in their entirety and comply with the stated requirements contained therein may result in bid disqualification.

Errors That Shall Be Reason for Immediate Bid Disqualification

Failure to attend a mandatory pre-bid meeting

2. Failure to sign the bid

8. Failure to supply West Virginia contractor's license # on bid

A. Failure to supply a signed drug free workplace affidavit with the bid

5, Failure to supply a valid bid bond or other surety approved by the State of West Virginia

5. Failure to meet any mandatory requirement of the RFQ

**Failure to acknowledge receipt of Addenda (only if stipulated as mandatory)

./Fallure to submit bid prior to the bid opening date and time

9. Federal debarment

1/10. State of West Virginia debarment or suspension

Errors that May Be Reason for Bid Disqualification Before Contract Award

- 1. Uncontested debt to the State exceeding \$1,000.00 (must be cured prior to award)
- Workers' Compensation or Unemployment Compensation delinquency (must be cured prior to award)
- 3. Not registered as a vendor with the State (must be cured prior to award)
- Failure to obtain required bonds and/or insurance
- 5. Failure to provide the sub-contractor listing within 1 business day of bid opening.
- \swarrow 6. Failure to use the provided RFQ form (only if stipulated as mandatory).